SPECIFICATIONS – SHOCK TRACK ELECTRIC BIRD ABATEMENT SYSTEM
PART 1 – GENERAL
1.1  SUMMARY
A. Description of Work: Work for this section includes, but is not limited to the
following:
1. Electrified wire bird deterrent system.
2. Control devices and associated wiring and connections for the work of this
section.

P.O.C.: Bruce Donoho
2.2 PRODUCT DESCRIPTION
A.  Model Designation:
1. Shock Track  – Electric Bird Abatement System
a. Height: 3/4”
b. Flow Thru Design - To prevent water from damming.
c. Base Strip: Flexible - Can bend 360° in any direction.
d. Length: 100 ft. rolls.
e. Packaging: 100 ft. rolls with all installation hardware needed.
f. Color: Available in Gray, Stone, Black or Terracotta.
i. As designated by the product specifications.
g. Number of rows as determined by the manufacturer and based on
project conditions.
h. Mounting Systems: As determined by the manufacturer and based on
project conditions.
i. Lead-in Wire: Use 14-gauge copper lead-in wire.
B. Product made in the U.S.A.
2.3 MATERIALS
A. Shock Track System Kit Components:
1. Flexible PVC base with braided stainless steel wires heat staked into
plastic.
a. 100 ft. rolls.
2. Plastic mounting clips.
a. 30 per 100 ft. installation.
3. Bi-lingual Warning labels.
a. 10 per 100 ft. installation.
4. Power terminal connectors.
a. 2 per installation kit.
5. Connectors
a. 20 sets per installation kit.
i. 10 pieces - Male.
ii. 10 pieces - Female.
6.  Shock Track Connectors
 a.  3 per installation kit.
B. Shock Track Charger System Options:
1. CHG-SLR740:
a. Shock Track Solar Charger:
Input Voltage: 4.0VDC.
Output Voltage: 7.0KV (=/-) 20% Open Circuit Voltage Intermittent
DC.
2. CHG-AC750
a. Shock Track Direct Charger:
Input Voltage: 110-120VAC.
      Output Voltage: 800V (=/-)20% Open Circuit Voltage, Intermittent AC
Output
      3.  CHG-ACBFC:
a. Shock Track Super Charger Direct Charger:
Input Voltage: 110-120VAC.
Output Voltage:  4.5KV (=/-) 20% Voltage, Intermittent DC Output
      C. Construction:
     1. Shock Track: Rigid one-piece construction.
     2. Installation Hardware: Highest quality stainless steel, plastic and metal
components.
D. Adaptation: Tin snips, etc. can be used to cut / adapt the product to desired
section length.
2.4 MOUNTING SYSTEMS
A. Steel, Brick, Stone or Concrete: Attach Shock Track Mounting Brackets and
Shock Track using an outdoor construction adhesive that is non-silicone based.
Purchase directly from the manufacturer or call for recommended adhesives. If
mounting surface warrants, screw or bolt down Shock Track System in
conjunction with using construction adhesive.
PART 3 – EXECUTION
3.1 EXAMINATION
A. Examine the installation area and note any detrimental or hazardous work
conditions.  Notify contracting officer or inspector of the detrimental work
conditions.
B. Do not proceed with the installation until conditions are corrected.
3.2 SURFACE PREPARATION
A. Surface should be thoroughly cleaned and free of bird droppings, nesting
materials, rust, peeling paint or other debris.
B. Remove or repair articles that may damage Shock Track Electric Bird Abatement
System including overhanging foliage, brush and loose parts on the structure.
3.3 INSTALLATION